



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 19, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Quarter Horse

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 125 lbs.; Older, 128 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000. **Claiming**

Price: \$10,000

Distance: Two Hundred And Twenty Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Send Me a Reason V - 11.807 - February 4, 2022)

Purse: \$14,500

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$3,100 Other Sources

Available Money: \$14,500

Value of Race: \$14,500 1st \$8,700, 2nd \$2,755, 3rd \$1,450, 4th \$725, 5th \$435, 6th \$145, 7th \$145, 8th \$145

Wind Speed: 0 **Wind Direction:** No

Weather: Clear, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:00 **Start:** Good for all except 5,6 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
3Mar25 ² TUP ⁵	1	Pilot Hat (Enriquez, Jacob)	128	b	1	1	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 3/4	1.50*	11.953	95	clear early, held
25Feb25 ² TUP ⁹	4	Heza Loaded Wagon (McGregor, Kiaman)	125	L b	4	2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/4	45.90	12.214	83	brushed, chased
---	5	Rc Passions Coronita (Garcia, Manuel)	125	L b	5	4	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Neck}	15.80	12.395	75	bobbled, steady try
18Feb25 ² TUP ⁶	2	Tm Louisiana Beduino (Carbajal, Kevin)	128	L bf	2	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/4	7.90	12.416	74	good effort
25Feb25 ² TUP ⁷	3	Mr Prize Kvn (Belloc, Aaron)	130	L b	3	5	5 ²	5 ¹ 1/4	3.60	12.619	65	brushed start
5Jan25 ⁸ SUN ⁸	7	Rm Kash Casy (Barraza, Brian)	125	L bf	7	6	6 ⁴	6 ¹ 3/4	23.10	12.812	56	no threat
27Feb25 ² TUP ²	10	Mistick Valentine (Rivera, Alonso)	128	bk	8	7	7	7	1.70	13.083	43	no rally
13Mar25 ¹ TUP ⁷	6	Little Patriot (Birdrattler, Richard)	128	L bk	6	8	---	---	14.90	---	---	reared, walked off

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Pilot Hat, Sorrel Colt, by Fly Thru the Fire out of Hat D Strawfly, by Strawfly Special. Foaled Feb 02, 2021 in California.

Breeder: Steve D Burns Dvm

Owner: Felipe Paredes

Trainer: Salas, Eliazar

Claiming Prices: 1 - Pilot Hat: \$10,000; 4 - Heza Loaded Wagon: \$10,000; 5 - Rc Passions Coronita: \$10,000; 2 - Tm Louisiana Beduino: \$10,000; 3 - Mr Prize Kvn: \$10,000; 7 - Rm Kash Casy: \$10,000; 10 - Mistick Valentine: \$10,000; 6 - Little Patriot: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Hp Just a Quickie (Veterinarian), Tough Ole Dude (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$18,458

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Pilot Hat	5.00	4.00	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	1-4	60.60	16,192
4	Heza Loaded Wagon		26.20	15.00	\$1.00 Quinella	1-4	26.50	1,123
5	Rc Passions Coronita			6.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-4-5	218.95	13,352
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-4-5-2	324.05	9,870

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str	Fin
1	Pilot Hat	1	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 3/4
4	Heza Loaded Wagon	2	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 3/4
5	Rc Passions Coronita	4	4 ⁴	3 ³
2	Tm Louisiana Beduino	3	3 ⁴	4 ³ 1/4
3	Mr Prize Kvn	5	5 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2
7	Rm Kash Casy	6	6 ⁷ 1/2	6 ⁵ 3/4
10	Mistick Valentine	7	7 ¹¹ 1/2	7 ⁷ 1/2
6	Little Patriot	8	---	---

Trainers: 1 - Salas, Eliazar; 4 - Diaz, Luis; 5 - Villamar, Candelario; 2 - Salas, Eliazar; 3 - Torres-Casas, Alex; 7 - Cadena, Jr., Emilio; 10 - Olivas-Valenzuela, Jesus; 6 - Dennis, Clifton

Owners: 1 -Felipe Paredes; 4 -Roberto Bermudez; 5 - Calderon, Benjamin and Baeza, Roberto; 2 -Eliazar Salas; 3 -Alex Torres-Casas; 7 -Maria Dudler; 10 -Omar Rodriguez; 6 -Clifton G. Dennis;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PILOT HAT clear early, held. HEZA LOADED WAGON broke in brushed, chased. RC PASSIONS CORONITA bobbled start, steady effort. TM LOUISIANA BEDUINO good effort. MR PRIZE KVN brushed start. RM KASH CASY no threat. MISTICK VALENTINE no rally. LITTLE PATRIOT reared start. walked off. The stewards' posted an inquiry concerning the start. No change was made.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 19, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN - Quarter Horse

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 125 lbs.; Older, 128 lbs.

Distance: Four Hundred And Forty Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Rylees Boy - 20.798 - October 18, 2009)

Purse: \$17,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$3,100 Other Sources

Available Money: \$17,000

Value of Race: \$17,000 1st \$10,030, 2nd \$3,230, 3rd \$1,700, 4th \$850, 5th \$510, 6th \$170, 7th \$170, 8th \$170, 9th \$170

Wind Speed: 0 **Wind Direction:** No

Weather: Clear, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:32 **Start:** Good for all except 2,4,5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
23Feb25 ⁶ SUN ⁷	10	Cartel Chief (Garcia, Jr., Noe)	128	L bf	9	1	¹ Head	¹ / ₂	¹ / ₁	0.70*	21.527	97	dueled, best
9Oct24 ⁶ ALB ¹⁰	5	DQ-Valiant Politician (Birdrattler, Richard)	125	L bk	4	3	² Head	² / _{1/2}	² / _{1/2}	33.80	21.680	94	hppd, bmpd, DQ 8th
22Feb25 ¹ TUP ²	2	Set the Edge (Belloc, Aaron)	130	L b	2	2	³ / ₂	³ / _{1 1/2}	³ / _{1 1/4}	1.70	21.749	92	hopped, steady try
5Mar25 ² TUP ²	8	Alberta Mike (Barraza, Brian)	128	L bf	7	4	⁴ / _{1/2}	⁴ / _{1/2}	⁴ / _{1/2}	6.80	21.946	88	good effort
5Mar25 ² TUP ³	4	Nino 2020 (Torres, Daniel)	128	L bk	3	6	⁵ / ₁	⁵ / ₁	⁵ / _{1 1/2}	25.00	22.033	86	stumbled start
5Mar25 ² TUP ⁵	1	Wr Bo Knows (Carbajal, Kevin)	128	L bfk	1	5	⁶ / _{3 1/2}	⁶ / ₃	⁶ / ₃	24.30	22.240	81	no rally
30Nov24 ⁵ ZIA ³	7	Tm Taki Taki (Andrade, Jr., Oscar)	128	L bf	6	9	⁸ / ₂	⁸ / ₂	⁷ / _{Nose}	28.00	22.677	71	bmpd, stead start
25Feb25 ² TUP ⁸	6	Msblue (Garcia, Manuel)	128	L b	5	8	⁷ Head	⁷ Head	⁸ / ₂	47.80	22.683	71	bumped start
---	9	Rebs Rebel (Kellenberger, Kody)	128	L bf	8	7	9	9	9	37.80	22.996	64	drifted out

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Cartel Chief, Sorrel Gelding, by Favorite Cartel out of Lake View Dreams, by Granite Lake. Foaled Feb 05, 2021 in Texas.

Breeder: Randy or Sandy Coleman

Owner: Daniel Mireles

Trainer: Dominguez, Angel

Disqualification(s): # 5 Valiant Politician from 2 to 8

Scratched Horse(s): Ebw Magistrate (Also-Eligible), Sweetdisire (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$39,408

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Cartel Chief	3.40	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-10	6.00	3,566
2	Set the Edge		2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	10-2	3.00	35,547
8	Alberta Mike			2.40	\$1.00 Quinella	2-10	2.50	2,148
					\$0.50 Trifecta	10-2-8	4.00	29,085
					\$0.10 Superfecta	10-2-8-4	2.21	23,565

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin
10	Cartel Chief	1	¹ Head	¹ / ₂	¹ / ₁
5	Valiant Politician	3	² Head	² / _{1/2}	² / ₁
2	Set the Edge	2	³ Head	³ / ₁	³ / _{1 1/2}
8	Alberta Mike	4	⁴ / _{2 1/4}	⁴ / _{2 1/2}	⁴ / _{2 3/4}
4	Nino 2020	6	⁵ / _{2 3/4}	⁵ / ₃	⁵ / _{3 1/4}
1	Wr Bo Knows	5	⁶ / _{3 3/4}	⁶ / ₄	⁶ / _{4 3/4}
7	Tm Taki Taki	9	⁸ / _{7 1/4}	⁸ / ₇	⁸ / _{7 3/4}
6	Msblue	8	⁷ / _{7 1/4}	⁷ / ₇	⁸ / _{7 3/4}
9	Rebs Rebel	7	⁹ / _{9 1/4}	⁹ / ₉	⁹ / _{9 3/4}

Trainers: 10 - Dominguez, Angel; 5 - Dominguez, Angel; 2 - Torres-Casas, Alex; 8 - Garcia, Alejandro; 4 - Carrete, Fernando; 1 - Olivas-Valenzuela, Jesus; 7 - Gonzalez, Sr., Jose; 6 - Villamar, Candelario; 9 - Ortega, Sr., Jesus

Owners: 10 -Daniel Mireles; 5 - Iturralde, Calixto and Valdez, Baltazar; 2 -Alex Torres-Casas; 8 -Heber Deyta Melendez; 4 -Alejandro Escarcega; 1 -Augusto V. Echerivel; 7 -Hector Bustillos; 6 -Roberto Baeza; 9 -Jo Ann Di Filippo;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CARTEL CHIEF dueled, best. VALIANT POLITICIAN hopped start, bumped, game try DQ 8th. SET THE EDGE hopped start, steady effort. ALBERTA MIKE good effort. NINO 2020 stumbled start. WR BO KNOWS no rally. TM TAKI TAKI bumped, steadied start. MSBLUE bumped start. REBS REBEL drifted out. THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY INTO THE START AND AFTER VIEWING THE FILMS DISQUALIFIED VALIANT POLITICIAN FROM SECOND AND PLACED HIM EIGHTH.

TURF PARADISE - March 19, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 19 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$6,250. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$6,250 - \$4,500

Distance: Four And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iron Halo (ARG) - 50.00 - March 7, 2006)

Purse: \$10,700

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$10,700

Value of Race: \$10,700 1st \$6,420, 2nd \$2,140, 3rd \$1,070, 4th \$535, 5th \$321, 6th \$107, 7th \$107

Weather: Clear, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:05 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Feb25 ⁹ TUP ¹	4	River of Ambition (Americano, Manuel)	117	L b	4	1	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ⁴ 1/2	1.90	set pace 3-w, clear
5Mar25 ⁶ TUP ¹	1	Sorority Party (Kriger, Kevin)	124	L bf	1	3	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{1/2}	6.80	2-w, steady effort
25Feb25 ⁷ TUP ⁹	3	Fly South (Valenzuela, Luis)	122	L b	3	7	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	3 ²	13.00	angled out, rallied
25Feb25 ⁷ TUP ⁴	7	Daddy Classy Dill (Cruz, Alex)	122	L b	7	4	4 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 3/4	2.10	3-w, lacked rally
11Mar25 ⁹ TUP ¹²	5	Can't Want That (Kellenberger, Kody)	122	L b	5	5	7	7	5 ^{3/4}	20.20	4-w, no threat
25Feb25 ⁷ TUP ¹²	2	Queen Mystic (McGregor, Kiaman)	122	b	2	6	6 ²	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ^{Neck}	72.40	3-w, no factor
22Feb25 ⁶ TUP ¹	6	Onella (Corbett, Glenn)	124	L	6	2	2 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	7	1.90*	prompted pace, tired

Fractional Times: 22.52 45.27

Final Time: 51.39

Split Times: (22:75) (6:12)

Run-Up: 5 feet

Winner: River of Ambition, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Many Rivers out of Ambitness, by Action This Day. Foaled Feb 05, 2021 in California.

Breeder: Victory Rose Thoroughbreds, Inc.

Owner: Sergio S. Perez

Trainer: Perez, Sergio

1 Claimed Horse(s): Onella

New Trainer: Marvin Buffalo

New Owner: Buffalo, Marvin and Buffalo, Deb

Claiming Prices: 4 - River of Ambition: \$4,500; 1 - Sorority Party: \$4,500; 3 - Fly South: \$4,500; 7 - Daddy Classy Dill: \$4,500; 5 - Can't Want That: \$4,500; 2 - Queen Mystic: \$4,500; 6 - Onella: \$4,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$51,413

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	River of Ambition	5.80	3.20	2.60	\$1.00 Daily Double	10-4	7.30	3,398
1	Sorority Party		5.60	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-1	14.10	37,009
3	Fly South			4.80	\$1.00 Quinella	1-4	9.10	2,893
					\$0.50 Trifecta	4-1-3	44.25	31,792
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-1-3-7	22.84	23,006
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1/8/9-3/10/11-4 (3 correct)	13.15	3,938

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	Str	Fin
4	River of Ambition	1	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ⁴ 1/2
1	Sorority Party	3	3 ³	2 ² 1/2	2 ⁴ 1/2
3	Fly South	7	5 ⁵	3 ⁴	3 ⁵
7	Daddy Classy Dill	4	4 ³	4 ⁶	4 ⁷
5	Can't Want That	5	7 ⁸ 1/2	7 ¹⁰	5 ⁹ 3/4
2	Queen Mystic	6	6 ⁶ 1/2	6 ⁸ 1/2	6 ¹⁰ 1/2
6	Onella	2	2 ² 1/2	5 ⁷ 1/2	7 ¹⁰ 3/4

Trainers: 4 - Perez, Sergio; 1 - Tubbs, Scott; 3 - Peery, Debbie; 7 - Silva, Juan; 5 - LaVanway, Dayson; 2 - Dennis, Clifton; 6 - Evans, Justin

Owners: 4 -Sergio S. Perez; 1 - Ortega, Jr., Alex and Ortega, Vincent; 3 - Harris Farms, Inc.; 7 - Jacobs, Jeff and Tijuana Racing Stables; 5 -Maria T. Gonzalez-Delgadillo; 2 -Clifton G. Dennis; 6 - Evans, Austin and Leatherman, Ty;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

RIVER OF AMBITION set the pace while racing three-wide and gradually increased her advantage. SORORITY PARTY was allowed to settle while racing two-wide and finished well for second in a steady effort. FLY SOUTH saved ground while being reserved off the pace, angled out nearing the eighth pole and finished in a mild rally. DADDY CLASSY DILL was forwardly placed while racing three-wide but lacked a rally. CAN'T WANT THAT dropped back early, came four-wide into the stretch and failed to seriously threaten. QUEEN MYSTIC was unhurried early, came three-wide into the stretch and failed to be a factor. ONELLA prompted RIVER OF AMBITION early and tired.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 19, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$10,000. (rail set at zero). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000 - \$8,500

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Fast Track - 1:34.06 - March 18, 2014)

Purse: \$14,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$14,000

Value of Race: \$14,000 1st \$8,400, 2nd \$2,800, 3rd \$1,400, 4th \$700, 5th \$420, 6th \$140, 7th \$140

Weather: Clear, 71° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 2:35 **Start:** Good for all except 7 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
26Feb25 ⁶ TUP ³	5	Mongolian Spring (Montalvo, Carlos)	124	L	bf	4	6	6 ³	6 ⁴	5 ¹	4 ²	1 ^{Neck}	4.60	4-w, up final strides
3Mar25 ⁶ TUP ¹	1	Vinniebob (Valenzuela, Luis)	124	L		1	2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3/4}	4.00	3-w, closed strongly
4Mar25 ⁵ TUP ⁷	6	Jimmy's Wild Boy (Hernandez, Harry)	124	L	b	5	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	1.40*	2-w, needed more
26Feb25 ⁶ TUP ²	8	Dekudylan (McGregor, Kiaman)	124	L		7	3	7	7	7	7	4 ^{Neck}	5.40	8-w, late rally
20Feb25 ³ TUP ¹	7	Dinero de La Casa (Garcia, Francisco)	124	L	b	6	7	1 ⁴ 1/2	1 ³	1 ²	1 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	5.20	off slow, led, wealmd
26Feb25 ⁶ TUP ⁴	3	Luka Grazie (Americano, Manuel)	119	L	b	2	4	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	6 ²	6 ¹	6 ³ 1/4	7.80	5-w, no threat
17Feb25 ⁷ TUP ⁵	4	Buy the Rumor (Corbett, Glenn)	124	L		3	5	2 ²	2 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{Head}	7	16.70	chased, tired

Fractional Times: 24.44 46.91 1:11.16 1:24.08

Final Time: 1:36.67

Split Times: (22:47) (24:25) (12:92) (12:59)

Run-Up: 45 feet

Winner: Mongolian Spring, Chestnut Gelding, by Noble Mission (GB) out of Thatza Wrap, by Hard Spun. Foaled May 01, 2020 in New York.

Breeder: Barry R. Ostrager

Owner: Terra Firma Too

Trainer: Toye, Joe

Claiming Prices: 5 - Mongolian Spring: \$8,500; 1 - Vinniebob: \$8,500; 6 - Jimmy's Wild Boy: \$8,500; 8 - Dekudylan: \$8,500; 7 - Dinero de La Casa: \$8,500; 3 - Luka Grazie: \$8,500; 4 - Buy the Rumor: \$8,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Candy Crusher (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$68,407

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Mongolian Spring	11.20	4.80	3.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	4-5	17.90	6,156
1	Vinniebob		4.80	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	30.30	45,017
6	Jimmy's Wild Boy			2.60	\$1.00 Quinella	1-5	14.60	3,370
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-1-6	48.60	29,134
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-1-6-8	40.28	20,546
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3/10/11-4-5 (3 correct)	16.40	6,139
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/8/9-3/10/11-4-5 (4 correct)	66.60	10,130

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Mongolian Spring	6	6 ¹⁰	6 ⁸ 1/2	5 ⁴	4 ²	1 ^{Neck}
1	Vinniebob	2	4 ⁷	4 ⁴ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Neck}
6	Jimmy's Wild Boy	1	3 ⁶ 1/2	3 ⁴	2 ²	2 ¹	3 ¹
8	Dekudylan	3	7 ¹³	7 ¹² 1/2	7 ⁷	7 ⁵	4 ²
7	Dinero de La Casa	7	1 ⁴ 1/2	1 ³	1 ²	1 ¹	5 ² 1/4
3	Luka Grazie	4	5 ⁸ 1/2	5 ⁶	6 ⁵	6 ⁴	6 ² 3/4
4	Buy the Rumor	5	2 ⁴ 1/2	2 ³	4 ² 1/2	5 ⁴	7 ⁶

Trainers: 5 - Toye, Joe; 1 - Story, Chad; 6 - Belvoir, Vann; 8 - Birdwell, Tena; 7 - Torres-Casas, Alex; 3 - Homer, Jason; 4 - Sepich, Jr., Edward

Owners: 5 - Terra Firma Too; 1 - Donn Start; 6 - BG Stables and Collins, James; 8 - Tena Birdwell; 7 - Alex Torres-Casas; 3 - Homer Thoroughbreds, Inc.; 4 - Peter Moehrke;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MONGOLIAN SPRING raced in the middle of the field early while in hand, angled out to come four-wide into the stretch and finished fast to be up in the final strides. VINNIEBOB was allowed to settle while racing three-wide and closed strongly. JIMMY'S WILD BOY saved ground while being reserved off the pace, angled out to offer a bid while two-wide entering the stretch but lacked the needed late response. DEKUDYLAN was unhurried early, came eight-wide into the stretch and rallied late. DINERO DE LA CASA was off a step slow then quickly opened a clear lead, saved ground setting the pace into the stretch and weakened slightly late. LUKA GRAZIE was allowed to settle, rallied five-wide into the stretch but failed to seriously threaten. BUY THE RUMOR chased DINERO DE LA CASA for five furlongs while two-wide and tired.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 19, 2025 - Race 5

MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Optional Claiming Price \$30,000. **Claiming Price: \$30,000**

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Zip Pocket - 55.40 - April 22, 1967)

Purse: \$21,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$21,000

Value of Race: \$21,000 1st \$12,810, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,100, 4th \$1,050, 5th \$630, 6th \$210

Weather: Clear, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:13 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Feb25 ⁶ TUP ²	1	Hippie Trail (Americano, Manuel)	119	L b	1	3	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ⁵	2.30	set pace, drew clear
24Feb25 ³ TUP ²	2	Mocktails Anyone (Montalvo, Carlos)	124	L b	2	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1.60*	prompted, held 2nd
17Feb25 ³ SA ³	7	Affair (Mojica, Orlando)	124	L b	5	4	5 ¹	4 ³	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{6 1/2}	2.30	inside, steady effort
24Feb25 ³ TUP ³	5	Cashout Carol (McGregor, Kiaman)	120	L	3	2	3 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	5 ⁵	4 ^{3/4}	9.30	3-w, lacked rally
---	6	Royal Integrity (Lopez, Karlo)	124	L	4	6	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	5 ^{2 1/2}	9.30	4-w, weakneed
---	8	Al B Raecin (Cruz, Alex)	124	L	6	5	6	6	6	6	9.10	3-w, no factor

Fractional Times: 22.08 45.16

Final Time: 56.97

Split Times: (23:08) (11:81)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Hippie Trail, Bay Mare, by Hootenanny out of South of Sanity, by Ghostzapper. Foaled Apr 23, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Wesley Ward

Owner: Robert Budoff

Trainer: Eikleberry, Kevin

Claiming Prices: 6 - Royal Integrity: \$30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Raffina (Stewards), Selinus (Gate)

Total WPS Pool: \$74,343

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Hippie Trail	6.60	3.20	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-1	22.10	7,040
2	Mocktails Anyone		2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	6.50	44,338
7	Affair			2.10	\$1.00 Quinella	1-2	3.80	3,308
					\$0.50 Trifecta	1-2-7	7.60	29,860
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-2-7-5	3.78	23,963
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-5-1 (3 correct)	40.65	13,867
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	5-4	5.10	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Hippie Trail	3	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ⁵
2	Mocktails Anyone	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ⁵
7	Affair	4	5 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ³	3 ⁶
5	Cashout Carol	2	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{9 1/2}	4 ^{12 1/2}
6	Royal Integrity	6	4 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{13 1/4}
8	Al B Raecin	5	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{14 1/2}	6 ^{15 3/4}

Trainers: 1 - Eikleberry, Kevin; 2 - Lucarelli, Frank; 7 - Diodoro, Robertino; 5 - Stevens, Satchell; 6 - Owens, R.; 8 - Belvoir, Vann

Owners: 1 -Robert Budoff; 2 - Lucarelli, Frank, Bresko, Aaron and Mazzuca, Dean; 7 -Chad Call; 5 - Copper Horseshoe Racing And Breeding, LLC.; 6 -Debbie Owens; 8 -Cindy Waterson;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HIPPIE TRAIL saved ground setting the pace and gradually drew clear. MOCKTAILS ANYONE prompted HIPPIE TRAIL while racing two-wide, was unable to reach that one ut held on well for the place. AFFAIR saved ground while being allowed to settle, slipped through during the drive and finished well in a steady effort. CASHOUT CAROL was forwardly placed while racing three-wide but lacked a rally. ROYAL INTEGRITY was prominently placed while racing four-wide but weakened during the drive. AL B RAECIN was unhurried early, came three-wide into the stretch but was not a factor.

TURF PARADISE - March 19, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE SEPTEMBER 19, 2024 OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE DECEMBER 19, 2024 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES.

Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$6,250 (Claiming Races For \$5,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$8,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000 - \$6,250

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Meant for Me - 1:13.48 - April 4, 2024)

Purse: \$13,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$13,000

Value of Race: \$13,000 1st \$7,540, 2nd \$2,470, 3rd \$1,170, 4th \$650, 5th \$390, 6th \$130, 7th \$130, 8th \$130, 9th \$130, 10th \$130, 11th \$130

Weather: Clear, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:40 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Mar25 ⁹ TUP ⁶	3	Smooching (Lopez, Karlo)	124	L b	3	6	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	5.40	inside, fully extended
14Feb25 ⁵ SA ⁶	7	Ready to Gig (Kriger, Kevin)	124	L b	7	5	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	11.30	prompted, game try
25Feb25 ⁶ TUP ¹	1	Em N Holl's Fiesta (Vergara, Daniel)	124	L	1	11	9 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	4 ²	3 ¹	8.90	3-w, closed strongly
25Feb25 ³ TUP ⁴	2	Rubysa (Castellanos, Adrian)	124	L f	2	10	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	16.10	6-w, late rally
25Feb25 ³ TUP ³	4	Unrivaled Queen (Cruz, Alex)	124	L b	4	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	3.60	vied, weakened
3Mar25 ³ TUP ³	10	It's Saul Right (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	124	L	10	8	10 ²	9 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	10.00	4-w, evenly late
27Feb25 ³ TUP ²	5	Confidence Builder (Morales, Allyssa)	124	L b	5	7	8 ^{Head}	8 ³	8 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	11.70	7-w, lacked rally
16Jan25 ⁶ TUP ⁴	11	Justin's Lady (Americano, Manuel)	119	L	11	1	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Neck}	5.90	3,6-w, tired
6Feb25 ⁹ TUP ¹	8	Purrfect Moon (Mojica, Orlando)	124	L b	8	9	11	11	9 ⁵	9 ^{5 1/2}	9.90	4-w, no threat
27Feb25 ⁴ TUP ⁵	6	Palace Star (Jensen, Vladimir)	124	L f	6	4	7 ^{Head}	10 ¹	10 ^{1/2}	10 ⁵	111.50	steadied, no menace
12Feb25 ⁵ TUP ⁵	9	Holy Tutta Bella (Corbett, Glenn)	124	L	9	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	11	11	3.10*	vied, gave way

Fractional Times: 22.30 44.61 1:09.55

Final Time: 1:16.22

Split Times: (22:31) (24:94) (6:67)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Smooching, Bay Filly, by Mendelssohn out of Half Heaven, by Regal Classic. Foaled Feb 10, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Mulholland Springs LLC

Owner: Tobin Stables LLC and Kenney, Ryan

Trainer: Kenney, Ryan

Voided Claims: Holy Tutta Bella(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 3 - Smooching: \$6,250; 7 - Ready to Gig: \$6,250; 1 - Em N Holl's Fiesta: \$6,250; 2 - Rubysa: \$6,250; 4 - Unrivaled Queen: \$8,000; 10 - It's Saul Right: \$6,250; 5 - Confidence Builder: \$6,250; 11 - Justin's Lady: \$6,250; 8 - Purrfect Moon: \$6,250; 6 - Palace Star: \$6,250; 9 - Holy Tutta Bella: \$6,250;

Total WPS Pool: \$82,946

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Smooching	12.80	8.00	5.60	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-3	27.30	8,439
7	Ready to Gig		12.60	7.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-7	90.50	54,058
1	Em N Holl's Fiesta			5.60	\$1.00 Quinella	3-7	43.80	3,892
					\$0.50 Trifecta	3-7-1	603.30	36,573
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-7-1-2	786.89	34,984
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-1-3 (3 correct)	132.55	16,597

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Smooching	6	4 ¹	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}
7	Ready to Gig	5	3 ¹	4 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
1	Em N Holl's Fiesta	11	9 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}	3 ^{Neck}
2	Rubysa	10	6 ⁴	6 ³	5 ^{4 3/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}
4	Unrivaled Queen	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{3 3/4}
10	It's Saul Right	8	10 ^{7 1/4}	9 ⁸	6 ^{6 3/4}	6 ⁵
5	Confidence Builder	7	8 ^{4 3/4}	8 ⁵	8 ^{8 3/4}	7 ^{7 1/2}
11	Justin's Lady	1	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	7 ^{8 1/4}	8 ⁸
8	Purrfect Moon	9	11 ^{9 1/4}	11 ^{9 1/4}	9 ^{9 1/4}	9 ^{8 1/4}
6	Palace Star	4	7 ^{4 1/2}	10 ^{8 1/4}	10 ^{14 1/4}	10 ^{13 3/4}
9	Holy Tutta Bella	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	11 ^{14 3/4}	11 ^{18 3/4}

Trainers: 3 - Kenney, Ryan; 7 - Thomas, Jamey; 1 - Barrio, Sergio; 2 - Fuentes, Ruben; 4 - Evans, Justin; 10 - Rosales, Jorge; 5 - Hernandez, Miguel; 11 - Tubbs, Scott; 8 - Silva, Gabriel; 6 - Perkins, Frances; 9 - Evans, Justin

Owners: 3 - Tobin Stables LLC and Kenney, Ryan; 7 - Timothy Francis O'Leary; 1 - Wayne Jenness; 2 - Elena Florentina Laynen; 4 - Chad Call; 10 - Leeslye Villegas-Morales; 5 - Miguel H. Racing LLC; 11 - Ortega, Jr., Alex and Ortega, Vincent; 8 - Gabriel A. Silva; 6 - Jason Perkins; 9 - Evans, Justin R. and Bolles, Jamie;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SMOOCHING saved ground while racing close-up, slipped through entering the stretch and then was fully extended to prove narrowly best. READY TO GIG prompted the early pace while two-wide, came three-wide into the stretch and held on determinedly in a game effort. EM N HOLL'S FIESTA was reserved off the early pace, came three-wide into the stretch then angled further out nearing the eighth pole and closed strongly. RUBYSA was allowed to settle early, came six-wide into the stretch and rallied late. UNRIVALED QUEEN vied for the lead from along the inside, drifted out slightly leaving the quarter pole and weakened during the drive. IT'S SAUL RIGHT was unhurried early, rallied four-wide into the stretch and then went evenly late. CONFIDENCE BUILDER

settled in the middle of the field early, came seven-wide into the stretch but lacked a rally. JUSTIN'S LADY was forwardly placed racing three-wide, came six-wide into the stretch and tired. PURRFECT MOON dropped back early, came four-wide into the stretch and failed to seriously threaten. PALACE STAR steadied from between horses in the opening furlong while in tight and failed to menace thereafter. HOLY TUTTA BELLA vied for the early lead while racing three-wide and gave way after a half mile.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

TURF PARADISE - March 19, 2025 - Race 7

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$6,250. **Claiming Price:** \$6,250 - \$4,500

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Down the Isle - 1:39.20 - February 11, 1987)

Purse: \$10,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$10,000

Value of Race: \$10,000 1st \$5,900, 2nd \$1,900, 3rd \$900, 4th \$500, 5th \$300, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100, 10th \$100

Weather: Clear, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:10 **Start:** Good for all except 8 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Mar25 ⁶ TUP ³	2	Paislees Promise (Americano, Manuel)	119	L	2	1	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{4 1/2}	1 ⁵	1 ^{7 3/4}	2.80	set pace, held edge
3Feb25 ⁹ TUP ²	4	Clubhouse Charlie (Kriger, Kevin)	124	L b	4	7	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	2 ⁷	2 ²	6.90	inside, steady effort
10Feb25 ⁹ TUP ¹⁰	1	Avellinasa (Montalvo, Carlos)	124	b	1	8	8 ¹	8 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/4}	12.20	3-w, mild rally
3Mar25 ⁶ TUP ⁷	8	Rallified (Kellenberger, Kody)	124	L b	8	10	9 ¹	9 ^{Head}	9 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	71.60	off slow, imprvd pstr
26Feb25 ⁷ TUP ⁸	3	Swiss Laker Boy (Valenzuela, Luis)	118	L b	3	9	10	10	10	6 ²	5 ^{Neck}	18.40	inside, late rally
25Feb25 ⁹ TUP ⁶	5	Drive for Show (Vergara, Daniel)	124	L b	5	4	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	8 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{3/4}	8.60	5-w, no threat
3Mar25 ⁹ TUP ²	7	Grazed by Love (Hernandez, Harry)	124	L b	7	2	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	7 ^{2 1/4}	1.20*	2,4-w weakened
3Mar25 ⁶ TUP ⁶	10	Letsgotothebar (McGregor, Kiaman)	124	L	10	5	5 ^{Head}	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ¹	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ⁴	6.00	6-w, lacked rally
5Mar25 ⁷ TUP ⁸	6	Ukraine Strong (Cruz, Alex)	124	L b	6	3	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	9 ²	9 ^{2 1/2}	32.90	prompted, tired
5Mar25 ⁷ TUP ⁷	9	I'm Mr. Shenanigan (Harvey, Barrington)	124	L f	9	6	7 ⁴	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	10	10	60.40	4-w early, tired

Fractional Times: 23.50 47.45 1:12.06 1:37.47 **Final Time:** 1:44.03

Split Times: (23:95) (24:61) (25:41) (6:56)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Paislees Promise, Bay Gelding, by Dosificado (CHI) out of Glitterspeed, by Informed. Foaled Mar 15, 2021 in California.

Breeder: Linda P. Madsen

Owner: Vernon E. Aguayo

Trainer: Bean, Robert

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Grazed by Love** New Trainer: Marvin Buffalo New Owner: Buffalo, Marvin and Buffalo, Deb
Paislees Promise New Trainer: Sergio Barrio New Owner: Wayne Jenness

Claiming Prices: 2 - Paislees Promise: \$4,500; 4 - Clubhouse Charlie: \$4,500; 1 - Avellinasa: \$4,500; 8 - Rallified: \$4,500; 3 - Swiss Laker Boy: \$4,500; 5 - Drive for Show: \$4,500; 7 - Grazed by Love: \$4,500; 10 - Letsgotothebar: \$4,500; 6 - Ukraine Strong: \$4,500; 9 - I'm Mr. Shenanigan: \$4,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$60,665

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Paislees Promise	7.60	4.20	3.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	3-2	33.90	7,317
4	Clubhouse Charlie		7.60	5.80	\$1.00 Exacta	2-4	36.30	46,754
1	Avellinasa			5.60	\$1.00 Quinella	2-4	19.30	3,631
					\$0.50 Trifecta	2-4-1	190.40	36,308
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-4-1-8	488.96	26,605
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-3-2 (3 correct)	95.40	19,852

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Paislees Promise	1	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{4 1/2}	1 ⁵	1 ^{7 3/4}
4	Clubhouse Charlie	7	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ^{4 1/2}	2 ⁵	2 ^{7 3/4}
1	Avellinasa	8	8 ^{11 3/4}	8 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{8 3/4}	3 ¹²	3 ^{9 3/4}
8	Rallified	10	9 ^{12 3/4}	9 ¹¹	9 ^{11 1/4}	4 ^{14 1/2}	4 ¹⁵
3	Swiss Laker Boy	9	10 ^{13 3/4}	10 ¹¹	10 ^{13 3/4}	6 ^{16 1/2}	5 ^{15 1/4}
5	Drive for Show	4	6 ^{6 1/4}	6 ⁶	8 ^{10 1/4}	7 ^{18 1/2}	6 ^{15 1/2}
7	Grazed by Love	2	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁵	4 ⁸	5 ¹⁶	7 ^{16 1/4}
10	Letsgotothebar	5	5 ⁶	7 ⁷	7 ^{9 1/4}	8 ¹⁹	8 ^{18 1/2}
6	Ukraine Strong	3	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{4 1/2}	9 ^{20 1/2}	9 ^{22 1/2}
9	I'm Mr. Shenanigan	6	7 ^{7 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/2}	10 ^{22 1/2}	10 ²⁵

Trainers: 2 - Bean, Robert; 4 - Homer, Jason; 1 - Silva-Martinez, Alexis; 8 - Van Horne, Debbie; 3 - Story, Chad; 5 - Hernandez Valenzuela, Gilberto; 7 - Kereluk, Edward; 10 - Nunnally, Jennifer; 6 - LaVanway, Dayson; 9 - O'Brien, Danny

Owners: 2 -Vernon E. Aguayo; 4 - Homer Thoroughbreds, Inc.; 1 -Luigi Di Pietro; 8 -Robert Wilmot; 3 - Barro Racing LLC; 5 -Gilberto Hernandez Valenzuela; 7 -Chris Di Piero; 10 - Nunnally, Jennifer and Messing, Michael; 6 -Maria T. Gonzalez-Delgadillo; 9 -Juan Arriaga;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PAISLEES PROMISE set the pace while racing two-wide and maintained a safe advantage. CLUBHOUSE CHARLIE saved ground while being allowed to settle, slipped through nearing the stretch and finished well for second. AVELLINASA was reserved off the early pace, came three-wide into the stretch and finished in a mild rally. RALLIFIED was unhurried after breaking a step slow, rallied two-wide into the stretch and improved his position. SWISS LAKER BOY settled in the back of the field early while saved ground, slipped through during the drive and rallied late. DRIVE FOR SHOW was allowed to settle, rallied five-wide into the stretch and failed to seriously threaten. GRAZED BY LOVE was prominently place early while two-wide, came four-wide into the stretch and weakened. LETSGOTOTHEBAR settled in the middle of the field early, came six-wide into the stretch but lacked a rally. UKRAINE STRONG prompted PAISLEE'S PROMISE early while two-wide and tired. I'M MR. SHENANIGAN was four-wide on the first turn then was forwardly place while racing three-wide for five furlongs and tired.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 19, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
 STARTER, STATE BRED OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000. Weight,
 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 19 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000. Arizona Bred Claiming
 Price \$25,000. (rail set at zero). (NW2 X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000 - \$20,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Fast Track - 1:34.06 - March 18, 2014)

Purse: \$23,500

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$23,500

Value of Race: \$23,500 1st \$13,865, 2nd \$4,465, 3rd \$2,350, 4th \$1,175, 5th \$705, 6th \$235, 7th \$235, 8th \$235, 9th \$235

Weather: Clear, 71° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 4:40 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Feb25 ⁴ TUP ²	1	Table for Two (Franco, Geovanni)	122	L b	1	4	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	4.00	4-w, up late
20Feb25 ⁴ TUP ¹	4	Arrest (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	124	L	4	7	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2.10*	bumped 1/16, rallied
5Mar25 ⁴ TUP ⁴	5	DQ-Uncharted (Corbett, Glenn)	122	L b	5	2	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	6.10	came in 1/16, DQ 4th
20Feb25 ⁴ TUP ⁷	2	The Black Strat (Mojica, Orlando)	122	L b	2	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3.90	bumped, willingly
31Dec23 ⁶ GG ³	3	One Fast Bro (Asencio, Jose)	122	L	3	6	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ⁴	6.70	5-w, mild rally
31Jan25 ⁹ SA ⁷	8	McClusky (Lopez, Karlo)	122	L	8	3	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	7 ¹	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Neck}	5.20	2,3-w, weakened
4Mar25 ³ TUP ⁵	9	Don't Let Me Down (Americano, Manuel)	117	L b	9	5	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	22.40	3,4-w, tired
4Mar25 ⁶ TUP ³	6	Thief in the Night (McGregor, Kiaman)	122	L	6	9	9	9	9	9	8 ¹	26.10	off slow, no threat
4Mar25 ³ TUP ⁶	7	Mongolian Memory (Cruz, Alex)	122	L f	7	8	8 ²	8 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	8 ^{Head}	9	26.70	inside, no menace

Fractional Times: 24.13 47.49 1:11.14 1:23.28

Final Time: 1:35.22

Split Times: (23:36) (23:65) (12:14) (11:94)

Run-Up: 45 feet

Winner: Table for Two, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Acclamation out of Mesaatmimiscafe, by Sky Mesa. Foaled Mar 08, 2019 in California.

Breeder: Hanson's River Ranch

Owner: Fuentes Racing LLC

Trainer: Fuentes, Ruben

Claiming Prices: 4 - Arrest: \$20,000; 5 - Uncharted: \$20,000; 2 - The Black Strat: \$20,000; 6 - Thief in the Night: \$20,000; 7 - Mongolian Memory: \$20,000;

Disqualification(s): # 5 Uncharted from 3 to 4

Total WPS Pool: \$78,747

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Table for Two	10.00	4.40	3.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-1	19.90	6,580
4	Arrest		3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	1-4	17.10	49,292
2	The Black Strat			4.00	\$1.00 Quinella	1-4	6.40	3,553
					\$0.50 Trifecta	1-4-2	42.10	33,028
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-4-2-5	36.00	26,307
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-2-1 (3 correct)	111.60	14,680

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Table for Two	4	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁴	3 ⁴	3 ²	1 ^{1/2}
4	Arrest	7	7 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁵	4 ²	2 ^{1/2}
5	Uncharted	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹
2	The Black Strat	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	4 ¹
3	One Fast Bro	6	6 ⁵	7 ⁷	4 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}
8	McClusky	3	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	7 ⁷	7 ^{6 1/4}	6 ^{5 1/2}
9	Don't Let Me Down	5	4 ³	3 ⁴	5 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁶	7 ^{5 3/4}
6	Thief in the Night	9	9 ⁸	9 ⁹	9 ⁹	9 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}
7	Mongolian Memory	8	8 ⁶	8 ^{8 1/2}	8 ⁸	8 ^{7 3/4}	9 ^{7 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Fuentes, Ruben; 4 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 5 - Belvoir, Vann; 2 - Martinez, Esteban; 3 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 8 - Belvoir, Vann; 9 - Anderson, Gonzalo; 6 - Scott, Jr., Larry; 7 - Tubbs, Scott

Owners: 1 - Fuentes Racing LLC; 4 -Kirk Sutherland; 5 - California Racing Partners, Ciaglia Racing LLC, O'Donnell, Kevin F. and Pearson, Richard C.; 2 - Person, Kenneth A., Stapley, Brent, Hatch, Kelly and Mangum, Paul O.; 3 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC; 8 - Jones, Robert M. and Marshall, Dave M.; 9 -Kirk Sutherland; 6 -Connor Scott; 7 - Horseplayers Racing Club and Our Stables LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TABLE FOR TWO saved ground while being reserved off the early pace, angled out to be four-wide nearing the eighth pole and finished strongly to be up late. ARREST was allowed to settle, came four-wide into the stretch, angled in nearing the sixteenth pole to split rivals then was umped by UNCHARTED and carried into THE BLACK STRAT, then recovered to finished strongly for the place. UNCHARTED prompted THE BLACK STRAT while racing two-wide, came three-wide into the stretch then came in nearing the sixteenth pole bumping ARREST forcing him into THE BLACK STRAT and then held on well for third. FOLLOWING A STEWARDS INQUIRY UNCHARTED WAS DISQUALIFIED FROM THIRD AND PLACED FOURTH.. THE BLACK STRAT saved ground setting the pace into the stretch then was bumped by ARREST when UNCHARTED came into and finished willingly when clear then was awarded third via disqualification. ONE FAST BRO settled in the middle of the field early, was five-wide the final quarter mile and finished in a mild rally. MCCLUSKY was prominently placed while racing two-wide, came three-wide into the stretch and weakened. DON'T LET ME DOWN was forwardly placed while racing three-wide, came four-wide into the stretch and tired. THIEF IN THE NIGHT was off a step slow then unhurried, came four-wide into the stretch and failed to seriously threaten. MONGOLIAN MEMORY saved ground while being unhurried and failed to menace.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - March 19, 2025 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED AT THE 2024-2025 TURF PARADISE MEET FOR \$4,000 OR LESS AND HAVE NOT FINISHED 1ST, 2ND OR 3RD AT THE CURRENT MEET OR HAVE STARTED IN A FEED BAG RACE AT THE CURRENT MEET AND HAVE NOT FINISHED BETTER THAN SECOND. or Which Have Not Won A Race Since September 19, 2024. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$4,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Meant for Me - 1:13.48 - April 4, 2024)

Purse: \$11,000

Includes: \$4,500 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Includes: \$2,600 Other Sources

Available Money: \$11,000

Value of Race: \$11,000 1st \$6,490, 2nd \$2,090, 3rd \$990, 4th \$550, 5th \$330, 6th \$110, 7th \$110, 8th \$110, 9th \$110, 10th \$110

Weather: Clear, 71° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:13 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Mar25 ⁸ TUP ⁷	9	Northcut (Garcia, Francisco)	124	L b	9	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ⁵	1 ^{4 1/2}	9.30	set pace, widened
24Feb25 ⁹ TUP ⁷	1	Corn Pop (McGregor, Kiaman)	124	L b	1	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ²	2 ³	2 ¹	2.70	chased, 2nd best
19Feb25 ⁸ TUP ⁵	8	Scratchy Apache (Cruz, Alex)	124	L b	8	5	8 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{3/4}	41.50	5-w, late rally
10Mar25 ⁹ TUP ⁴	6	Ship It Red (Americano, Manuel)	119	L bf	6	7	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	5 ⁴	4 ^{2 1/2}	1.90*	4-w, mild rally
26Dec24 ⁵ TUP ⁸	11	You Enjoy Myself (Castellanos, Adrian)	124	L bf	10	4	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	2.80	4-w, evenly late
7Mar25 ² SA ⁷	4	Paul Vincents Poem (Harvey, Barrington)	124	L b	4	9	7 ²	8 ³	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	15.20	3-w, lacked rally
5Feb25 ⁹ TUP ⁹	7	Elusive Love (Valenzuela, Luis)	124	L b	7	2	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	8 ²	7 ^{1/2}	18.30	3-w, weakened
4Mar25 ⁷ TUP ⁷	3	Smooth Papa (Stephenson, Neville)	124	L bf	3	3	3 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7 ²	8 ¹	43.50	close-up early, tired
4Mar25 ⁹ TUP ⁵	5	Side Street Dave (Hernandez, Harry)	124	L bf	5	8	9 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1 1/4}	8.70	6-w, no threat
4Mar25 ⁷ TUP ⁴	2	Panzer Pride (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	124	L b	2	10	10	10	10	10	30.60	7-w, no factor

Fractional Times: 22:30 43.84 1:08.45

Final Time: 1:15.03

Split Times: (21:54) (24:61) (6:58)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Northcut, Chestnut Gelding, by Discreet Cat out of Debit, by Tapit. Foaled Mar 28, 2016 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Shortleaf Stable

Owner: Kirk Sutherland

Trainer: Silva, Jr., Jose

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Corn Pop** New Trainer: Jaymie Pearman Cruz New Owner: Jaymie Pearman Cruz
Paul Vincents Poem New Trainer: Edward J. Kereluk New Owner: Chris Di Piero

Claiming Prices: 9 - Northcut: \$4,000; 1 - Corn Pop: \$4,000; 8 - Scratchy Apache: \$4,000; 6 - Ship It Red: \$4,000; 11 - You Enjoy Myself: \$4,000; 4 - Paul Vincents Poem: \$4,000; 7 - Elusive Love: \$4,000; 3 - Smooth Papa: \$4,000; 5 - Side Street Dave: \$4,000; 2 - Panzer Pride: \$4,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Stormin Galileo (Veterinarian), Vicente's Shadow (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$80,822

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Northcut	20.60	8.00	6.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-9	48.30	20,011
1	Corn Pop		4.20	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	9-1	51.50	57,116
8	Scratchy Apache			19.20	\$1.00 Quinella	1-9	23.50	4,468
					\$0.50 Trifecta	9-1-8	668.70	41,200
					\$0.10 Superfecta	9-1-8-6	313.54	32,391
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-1-9 (3 correct)	140.35	24,920
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-2-1-9 (4 correct)	1,405.80	58,478
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1-3-2-1-9 (5 correct)	8,205.05	55,254
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	5-1-3-2-1-9 (6 correct)	69,786.74	17,796
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	1-10	4.70	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
9	Northcut	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ⁵	1 ^{4 1/2}
1	Corn Pop	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ⁴	2 ⁵	2 ^{1 1/2}
8	Scratchy Apache	5	8 ^{5 1/4}	5 ^{9 1/2}	4 ^{9 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/2}
6	Ship It Red	7	6 ³	7 ¹⁰	5 ^{9 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/4}
11	You Enjoy Myself	4	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁶	3 ⁸	5 ^{8 3/4}
4	Paul Vincents Poem	9	7 ^{3 1/4}	8 ^{10 1/2}	6 ^{13 1/2}	6 ¹¹
7	Elusive Love	2	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁹	8 ¹⁶	7 ^{14 1/2}
3	Smooth Papa	3	3 ¹	6 ¹⁰	7 ¹⁴	8 ¹⁵
5	Side Street Dave	8	9 ^{7 3/4}	9 ^{13 1/2}	9 ¹⁸	9 ¹⁶
2	Panzer Pride	10	10 ^{9 1/4}	10 ¹⁴	10 ^{18 1/2}	10 ^{17 1/4}

Trainers: 9 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 1 - McCartney, Jack; 8 - LaVanway, Dayson; 6 - Lund, Valerie; 11 - Rosales, Jorge; 4 - Lucas, Robert; 7 - Ortiz, Sr., Manuel; 3 - Feron, Johnathon; 5 - Sanderson, Bruce; 2 - Ortiz, Isaiah

Owners: 9 -Kirk Sutherland; 1 -Perry Ray; 8 -Maria T. Gonzalez-Delgado; 6 - Boice, Kristin and Lund, Valerie; 11 -Ramone S. Chavarria-Delgado; 4 -Robert Lucas; 7 - Ortiz, Sr., Manuel and Devons, Murray; 3 -Bradford Rudolph; 5 - Sanderson Stables LLC; 2 -Daniel Todd Sayer;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

NORTHCUT saved ground setting the pace and gradually increased his advantage. CORN POP chased NORTHCUT throughout, could not reach that one but finished well for second. SCRATCHY APACHE was reserved off the early pace, came five-wide into the stretch and rallied late. SHIP IT RED was

allowed to settle, came four-wide into the stretch and finished in a mild rally. YOU ENJOY MYSELF was forwardly placed while racing four-wide and went evenly late. PAUL VINCENTS POEM raced in the middle of the field, came three-wide into the stretch but lacked a rally. ELUSIVE LOVE was forwardly placed early while racing three-wide and weakened. SMOOTH PAPA was close-up early racing along the inside and tired. SIDE STREET DAVE was unhurried early, came six-wide into the stretch and failed to theatnen. PANZER PRIDE raced in the back of the field, came seven-wide into the stretch and was not a factor.

Track Attendance: 0
Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$50,213
Handle: \$1,717,527

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.